VILLAGE OF MT. ZION MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Ordinance No. 2019-2

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE MT. ZION MEDICAL ADDITION FINAL PLAT A SUBDIVISION LOCATED WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, ILLINOIS

CERTIFICATE

State of Illinois)
)
)
County of Macon)

I, Dawn Reynolds, duly appointed Village Clerk of the Village of Mt. Zion, Macon County, State of Illinois, and as such, custodian of all Village records, do hereby certify that the attached Ordinance No. 2019-2, is a true and correct copy of AN APPROVED ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS that was adopted by the Mt. Zion Village Board on January 21, 2019.

In witness whereof, I hereby set my hand and affix the seal of the Village of Mt. Zion on this 21st day of January, 2019.

Dawn Reynolds, Village Clerk



ORDINANCE 2019- 2

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE MT. ZION MEDICAL ADDITION FINAL PLAT A SUBDIVISION LOCATED WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: On the 8th day of January 2019, the Mt. Zion Planning Commission and Zoning Board of Appeals met to review the Final Plat for the Mt. Zion Medical Addition Subdivision, presented by owner Sams & Sullivan Properties, LLC and legally described as follows.

LOT 10 AND THE VACATED RIGHT OF WAY OF ORR STREET IN ORR'S FIRST SUBDIVISION AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN BOOK 300 ON PAGE 275 OF THE RECORDS IN THE RECORDER'S OFFICE OF MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND ALL THAT PART OF THE EAST ½ OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST OF THE 3RD P.M. IN MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS LYING EAST OF SAID ORR'S FIRST SUBDIVISION AND SOUTH OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO FORREST DEPEUGH AND J. VIOLA DEPEUGH BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 1848 ON PAGE 138 IN SAID RECORDER'S OFFICE AND ALSO LOT 4 OF ASHLAND COMMERCIAL PARK AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN BOOK 1832 ON PAGE 275 IN SAID RECORDER'S OFFICE, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SW 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 33; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SW1/4 OF SAID SECTION 33 FOR 481.24 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 4 OF SAID ASHLAND COMMERCIAL PARK: THENCE SOUTH1 DEGREE 13 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST FOR 177.77 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4; THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 47 SECONDS ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4 FOR 106.20 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 86 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4 FOR 66.68 FEET; THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.0 FEET. AN ARC DISTANCE OF 38.79 FEET, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 35.01 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 49 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST: THENCE NORTH 5 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 4 FOR 157.51 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SW% OF SAID SECTION 33; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SW1/4 OF SAID SECTION 33 FOR 17.12 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 10 OF SAID ORR'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 7055.73 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 200.06 FEET, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 200.05 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 7 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 9 IN SAID ORR'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGEREES 57 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST FOR 199.66 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 9; THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 7253.27 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 49.82 FEET, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 49.82 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 8

DEGREES 28 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST FOR 549.51 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST OF THE SW¼ OF SAID SECTION 33; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST FOR 250.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SECTION 2: The Mt. Zion Planning Commission and Zoning Board of Appeals has reviewed the final plat for conformance with the preliminary plat, along with the Owners Declaration, Surveyor's Certificate, Tax Certificate, and School District Certificate.

SECTION 3: The Mt. Zion Planning Commission and Zoning Board of Appeals has recommended the approval of the Final Plat for the Mt. Zion Medical Addition.

SECTION 4: The Final Plat for the Mt. Zion Medical Addition is hereby approved and granted to Sams & Sullivan Properties, LLC subject to the provisions and regulations of the Zoning and Building Code of Ordinances in the Village of Mt. Zion, and the laws of the State of Illinois.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

PASSED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON THE 21st DAY OF JANUARY 2019.

Kernan YEA Fritzsche YEA Scales YEA Ritchie YEA APPROVED:	
Village Clerk	
Village Clerk ⁰	
Washillo Village President ATTEST:	<u> </u>

N/---

Village Clerk

ADATIM

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF MACON)

I, RANDALL G. TREI, ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 3141, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT AT THE REQUEST OF THE OWNER(S), MT. ZION MEDICAL CENTER ADDITION WAS SURVEYED AND SUBDIVIDED UNDER MY DIRECTION. THE PLAT DRAWN HEREON IS A TRUE AND CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF SAID SURVEY, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

LOT 10 AND THE VACATED RIGHT OF WAY OF ORR STREET IN ORR'S FIRST SUBDIVISION AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN BOOK 300 ON PAGE 275 OF THE RECORDS IN THE RECORDER'S OFFICE OF MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND ALL THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST OF THE 3RD P.M. IN MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS LYING EAST OF SAID ORR'S FIRST SUBDIVISION AND SOUTH OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO FORREST DEPEUGH AND J. VIOLA DEPEUGH BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 1848 ON PAGE 138 IN SAID RECORDER'S OFFICE AND ALSO LOT 4 OF ASHLAND COMMERCIAL PARK AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN BOOK 1832 ON PAGE 275 IN SAID RECORDER'S OFFICE, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SW 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 33; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SWX OF SAID SECTION 33 FOR 481.24 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 4 OF SAID ASHLAND COMMERCIAL PARK: THENCE SOUTH1 DEGREE 13 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST FOR 177.77 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4; THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 47 SECONDS ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4 FOR 106.20 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 86 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4 FOR 66.68 FEET; THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.0 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 38.79 FEET, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 35.01 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 49 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST; THENCE NORTH 5 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 4 FOR 157.51 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SW/4 OF SAID SECTION 33; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SWI/ OF SAID SECTION 33 FOR 17.12 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 10 OF SAID ORR'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 7055.73 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 200.06 FEET, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 200.05 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 7 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 9 IN SAID ORR'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGEREES 57 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST FOR 199.66 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 9; THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 7253.27 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 49.82 FEET, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 49.82 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 8 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST FOR 549.51 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST OF THE SW% OF SAID SECTION 33; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGRFEES 13 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST FOR 250.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

IRON PINS IDENTIFY ALL LOT CORNERS AS SHOWN ON SAID PLAN AND ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE GIVEN IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF. SAID PLAN IS TO BE KNOWN AS MT. ZION MEDICAL CENTER ADDITION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Randall G. Frei, PLS

Professional Land Surveyor No. 3141

December 5, 2018

OWNER'S DECLARATION

BE IT KNOWN that Sams & Sullivan Properties LLC, owner of the premises described in the preceding Surveyor's Certificate, does hereby subdivide said tract of land and does designate such subdivision MT. ZION MEDICAL CENTER ADDITION in accordance with the attached plat thereof for the purpose of sale of lots in accordance with and with reference to the description and number of lots as designated on said plat, and any parts and parcels of said tract designated on said Plat as an existing street or road are hereby dedicated to the public use as public highways and streets and the easements upon and across said lots as shown on the Plat are designated for use by drainage and public utilities.

This Addition is subject to the following restrictions:

- No noxious or offensive activity shall be conducted on any lot, nor shall anything be done
 thereon which may be or may become an annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood.
- 2. No lot shall be used or maintained as a dumping ground for rubbish or junk.
- 3. The owner of any lot shall at all times keep the premises, buildings, improvements and appurtenances in a safe, clean, wholesome condition and comply in all respects with all government, health, fire and police requirements and regulations; and the owner will remove at his or her own expense any rubbish of any character whatsoever which may accumulate on such site or lot.

All trash shall be stored in an enclosed area so that the trash containers and trash shall not

be visible from any direction.

5. Owners of lots shall comply with all state and local laws in effect from time to time

prohibiting discrimination or segregation by reason of race, religion, color or national origin

in the sale, lease, rental, use, or occupation of the premises within the subdivision or any

part thereof or the improvements thereon.

The above restrictions on each of said lots in said Addition, which restrictions are to run with the

land, shall be binding on all parties and persons claiming them for a period of twenty (20) years from the

date hereof, at which time said restrictions shall automatically be extended for successive periods of ten

(10) years unless by vote of all of the then owners of all lots it is agreed to change said restrictions in

whole or in part.

Enforcement shall be by proceedings at law or in equity by any interested party against any

person or persons violating said restrictions.

Invalidation of any one or more of these restrictions by judgment or Court order shall in no way

affect any of the other restrictions which shall remain in full force and effect.

NESS WHEREOF, this Owner's Declaration has been executed this

SAMS & SULLIVAN PROPERTIES LLC

STATE OF ILLINOIS)		
) SS. COUNTY OF MACON)		
DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WIND A Not person whose name is subscribed to the forego appeared before me this day in person and instrument as his own free and voluntary act, an	acknowledged that he signed and delivered	the same (MW) the said
Given under my hand and Motoriel Seal in OFFICIAL SEAL" SHELLY DOYLE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS NY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12-08-2021	MUMBUM Notary Public	_, 2018.
	SAMS & SULLIVAN PROPERTIES LLC	
	By:and /) do	
STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS. COUNTY OF MACON)		
DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT UNIT IN THE PROPERTY OF	oing Owner's Declaration as such White Value of a such white was a such white or a such white	the same the said
Given under my hand and Notarial Seal t "OFFICIAL SEAL"	DAILA da	ر. _, 2018.
NOTARY FIBELIC, STATE OF ILLINGIS MY COLL FROM EXPIRES 12-08-207	Notary Public	

TAX CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS

) SS			
COUNTY OF MACON)			
the state of the s		for the County and Stat		, .
find no redeemable tax, tax s the foregoing Plat.	ales, or unpaid i	forfeited taxes against a	any of the real estate	described in
Tax ID numbers for t	nese parcels:	09-13-33-378-009		
		09-13-33-378-014		•
			ſ-H-	
IN WITNESS WHERE	PF, I ha <mark>ve</mark> hereur 2018.	nto set my hand and off	icial seal this (day of
		$ \mathcal{T} $	ish The	801
•	+ _		0 00 1 100	11 12-1

JOSH TANNER,

, Macon County Clerk

SCHOOL DISTRICT CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS	. 1			
COUNTY OF MACON) SS.			
Donald	n Sullivan	os oumar af the ara	perty herein described in t	ha
) <u>VVVVVIVI</u>	t 1 - 15 - a - f 1 - f 2 - a - a		er Addition, certify that to	
	•		t. Zion Community Unit Sch	
District #3 in Macon Co			× .	,
		1 //		
		Owner	\circ	
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	•		
) SS.	•		
COUNTY OF MACON	l			
Challin	Call			
, Shelly		Notary Public in and for t	he County and State afores	said,
do hereby certify that			y k <mark>nown to m</mark> e to be the sa	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	before me this day in perso	
			ent as his free and voluntar	у .
waiver of the right of h		ourposes therein set forth,	including the release and	
GIVEN under n	ny hand and Notarial Sea	this 44 day of Dell	2018.	
· •				
	"OFFICIAL SEAL"	MADINA Oran	۸۸.	
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12-08	INOIS / // ///////////////////////////////		
	# (COMMISSION EXPINED 12-00	Notary Public		

SCHOOL DISTRICT CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)		-
) SS.	•	
COUNTY OF MACON	}		;
Jasola O. Can	• [
i, Jacob O. San	Y\\\	s owner of the propert	y herein described in the
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE, whi	ich will be known as Mt.	Zion Medical Center A	ddition, certify that to the
best of my knowledge this pro	perty is located within th	e boundaries of Mt. Zi	on Community Unit Schoo
District #3 in Macon County, II	linois.	_	
		Janes D	Som
		Owner	
		•	
STATE OF ILLINOIS	•		
) SS.		
COUNTY OF MACON)		
, Muly Jone		Public in and for the C	County and State aforesaid
do hereby certify that \(\)	b) Jamo	personally kn	own to me to be the same
person whose name is subscrib			
•	bed to the foregoing inst	rument, appeared befo	re me this day in person
and acknowledged that he sign	ned, sealed, and delivere	d the said instrument a	s his free and voluntary
•	ned, sealed, and delivere	d the said instrument a	s his free and voluntary
and acknowledged that he sign	ned, sealed, and delivere or the uses and purpose	d the said instrument a	s his free and voluntary
and acknowledged that he sign act, and as directed by same, f waiver of the right of homeste	ned, sealed, and delivere or the uses and purpose ad.	d the said instrument as therein set forth, incl	as his free and voluntary uding the release and
and acknowledged that he sign act, and as directed by same, f waiver of the right of homeste	ned, sealed, and delivere for the uses and purpose ad. and Notarial Seal this $\frac{\ell}{2}$	d the said instrument as therein set forth, incl	as his free and voluntary uding the release and
and acknowledged that he sign act, and as directed by same, f waiver of the right of homeste GIVEN under my hand Output NOTARY, LIBLIC	ned, sealed, and delivere for the uses and purpose ad. and Notarial Seal this $\frac{\ell}{2}$	d the said instrument as therein set forth, incl	as his free and voluntary uding the release and

APPROVAL

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF MACON)

The proposed plan of subdivision herein is approved by the Plan Commission. This is not an approval of the final plan.

Village Plan Commission

Dated: _

by:

Chairman

Mt. Zion Village Board

Dateu

President

APPROVAL

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF MACON)

The proposed plan of subdivision herein is approved by the Plan Commission. This is not an approval of the final plan.

Village Plan Commission

Dated:

Chairman

Mt. Zion Village Board

Dated:

<u>APPROVAL</u>

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF MACON)

The proposed plan of subdivision herein is approved by the Plan Commission. This is not an approval of the final plan.

Village Plan Commission

Dated:

Chairman

Mt. Zion Village Board

va<u>te</u>a:

Dunailan

Macon Co. Recorder Mary A. Eaton 141 S. Main Decatur, IL 62523 (217) 424-1359

Jan 29, 2019 9:50:04 AM

Receipt # 96534

Payee: 10-HOMER I. CHASTAIN & ASSOC

Returned To:

10-HOMER L CHASTAIN & ASSOC 5 N COUNTRY CLUB DECATUR, IL 62521 1942124-25 6378

AUNEX + REZOVIUG SPECIAL RECORDING (4661-489) FLAT (5000-127)

\$53.00

\$98.00

Sul dIVISION

Amount Due:

\$151.00

Tender Total:

\$151.00

Reconciling Account [6378]

\$151.00

Change Due:

\$0.00

Reconciling AccountSummary

Charge Credit Extended

\$350.00

Mave a nice day.

